
November 19, 2013  Page 1 of 3 
13-1526 

 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #13-1526   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 

 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: November 19, 2013 
  
TITLE: Motion to approve Change Order No. 1 for Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA) Modifications and General Right-of-Way (ROW) Improvements – 
P11870, with Sun-Up Enterprises, Inc., in the amount of $24,636.00 for 
Las Olas Boulevard and SE 13th Avenue Crosswalk Improvements – Work 
Order No. 2 – P11870B and future work orders  

 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve Change Order No. 1, for ADA 
Modifications and General Right-Of-Way (ROW) Improvements – P11870, with Sun-Up 
Enterprises, Inc., in the amount of $24,636.00 for work associated with Work Order No. 
2 – P11870B – Las Olas Boulevard and SE 13th Avenue Crosswalk Improvements.   
 
Background 
The City awarded the contract to Sun-Up Enterprises, on October 15, 2013, in the 
amount of $195,000.  The ADA Modifications and General ROW Improvements contract 
provides the City the ability to bring City facilities into ADA compliance, in addition to 
providing general ROW improvements. The contract was established as an annual 
contract for the construction, repair and upgrade to City surface parking lots and on-
street parking, sidewalks and other public facilities, speed humps and other traffic 
calming measures, installation of enhanced crosswalks and associated features, 
various signage, installation of the multimodal connectivity map elements, right-of-way 
and drainage improvements throughout the City.   
 
Work Order No. 2 – P11870B is located on Las Olas Boulevard and SE 13th Avenue 
and is for $21,805.70 (CAM 13-1525, a companion item on today’s agenda) This work 
includes the construction of a solar powered lighted pedestrian crosswalk located on 
Las Olas Boulevard. This solar powered crosswalk includes an in-ground lighted 
crosswalk system.  In order to acquire the proper permitting approvals from Broward 
County Highway Engineering & Construction Division (BCHECD) and Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) to complete this project, there are items required 
for installation which are outside of the original contract.  The necessary items needed 
are listed below: 



November 19, 2013  Page 2 of 3 
13-1526 

 

 

 Item 70 – TS400 Semi-Flush fixture, Yellow/Yellow, 7.25” B.C. w/Female 

Connector  ($13,500.00 Credit) 

 Item 90 – Type “A” Valmount Pole with Top Cap, Decorative Finial, Break-a-way 

Couplings, Decorative Aluminum Base, Galvanized Anchor Bolts ($5,814.00) 

 Item 91 – Type “B” Valmount Pole with Top Cap, Decorative Finial, Break-a-way 

Couplings, Decorative Aluminum Base, Galvanized Anchor Bolts ($4,516.00) 

 Item 92 – Model X Push Button with Yellow LED Indicator ($1,120.00) 

 Item 93 – RRF-P Flasher 12VDC with Confirmation Light (Rapid Flashing 

Beacon) ($3,940.00) 

 Item 94 – Diagonal Downward Arrow Left / Right 24” x 12” Diamond Grade 

Fluorescent Yellow / Green ($306.00) 

 Item 95 – TS500 Semi-Flush fixture, Yellow/Yellow, 7.25” B.C. w/Female 

Connector ($22,440.00) 

 

This change order will allow certain items not originally included in the annual 

contract (upgraded poles for residential areas, marine grade in ground lighting, 

push button activation, etc.) to be included.  This exclusion was due to site-

specific needs for work order locations and additional elements added to the 

work due to permitting requirements.   

 

In addition, this change order approval is contingent on approval of CAM #13-

1525. 

Resource Impact 
There is an estimated fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $24,636.00, which 
reflects the amount for additional service and credits as shown in Exhibit 1, Change 
Order No. 1, and $4,927.20 for associated, estimated engineering fees. 
 
AVAILABLE FUNDING: 

     
FY FUND SUBFUND 

FUND 
NAME INDEX # INDEX NAME 

SUBOBJECT 
# 

SUBOBJECT 
NAME  AMOUNT  

2014 461 03 

PARKING 
SYSTEM - 
CAPITAL 
PROJECTS P11870.461 

ANNUAL 
CONTRACT - ADA 
MODS & GENERAL 
IMP 6599 Construction $29,563.20 

       
TOTAL $29,563.20 

 
Strategic Connections 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan initiative, included within the 
Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 

 Goal 1: Be a pedestrian friendly, multi-modal City.  

 Objective 2: Integrate transportation land use and planning to create a walkable and 
bikeable community. 



November 19, 2013  Page 3 of 3 
13-1526 

 

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan:  We Are 
Connected. 
 
Related CAM(s): #13-1525 
 
Attachment(s): Exhibit 1 – Changer Order No. 1 – 11870 
 

 
Prepared by: Talal Abi-Karam, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director – Engineering   
 
Department Director: Hardeep Anand, P.E., Public Works  


